ALCO utilizes the results of a detailed and dynamic simulation model to quantify the estimated exposure of NII to sustained interest rate changes. While ALCO
routinely monitors simulated NII sensitivity over a rolling two-year horizon, it also utilizes additional tools to monitor potential longer-term interest rate risk.

The simulation model captures the impact of changing interest rates on the interest income received and interest expense paid on all assets and liabilities reflected
on the Company’s balance sheet. This sensitivity analysis is compared to ALCO policy limits which specify a maximum tolerance level for NII exposure over a
one year

24

Table of Contents

horizon, assuming no balance sheet growth, given a 200 basis point (bp) upward and downward shift in interest rates. A parallel and pro rata shift in rates over a
12 month period is assumed. The following reflects the Company’s NII sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2001, the most recent information available, as
compared to the 10% Board approved policy limit (dollars in thousands). There have been no significant changes in operation or the market that would materially
affect the estimated sensitivity. The table illustrates the estimated change in net interest income over a twelve month period based on the six months activity
ended June 30, 2002.

Interest Rate Sensitivity  +200 bp  -200 bp

Estimated sensitivity   -3.20%  0.77%
Estimated increase (decrease) in net interest income  $(2,686)   646

The preceding sensitivity analysis does not represent a Company forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of expected operating results. These
hypothetical estimates are based upon numerous assumptions including: the nature and timing of interest rate levels including yield curve shape, prepayments on
loans and securities, deposit decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and deposits, reinvestment/replacement of assets and liability cashflows, and others. While
assumptions are developed based upon current economic and local market conditions, the Company cannot make any assurances as to the predictive nature of